with, the directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company, its subsidiaries
and any of their respective associates; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial
shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

The gross proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$866 million (equivalent
to approximately US$110 million*) and the net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting all
related costs, commission and expenses, amount to approximately HK$857 million (equivalent
to approximately US$109 million*). The Company intends to apply such net proceeds for
expansion of its overseas business through building overseas R&D centers, manufacturing
facilities, distribution networks, as well as potential mergers and acquisitions.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below set outs the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing.

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Shareholders
Dai Wei Investment

Company Limited
(“Dai Wei”) and
Mr. Dong Jinggui (Note 1) 1,399,398,084 46.72% 1,399,398,084 45.68%

Fang Yuan Investment
Company Limited
(“Fang Yuan”) and
Ms. Qian Jinghong (Note 2) 511,598,859 17.08% 511,598,859 16.70%

Sub-total (Note 3) 1,910,996,943 63.81% 1,910,996,943 62.37%

Placees – – 68,800,000 2.25%
Other public Shareholders 1,084,003,057 36.19% 1,084,003,057 35.38%

Total 2,995,000,000 100.00% 3,063,800,000 100.00%

– 3 –

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Dai Wei. Mr. Dong Jinggui directly holds the entire share capital of Dai Wei and

is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Dai Wei under the SFO.

2. These Shares are held by Fang Yuan. Ms. Qian Jinghong directly holds the entire share capital of Fang

Yuan and is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Fang Yuan under the SFO.

3. Pursuant to the concert parties arrangement between Mr. Dong Jinggui and Ms. Qian Jinghong, Mr. Dong

Jinggui and Ms. Qian Jinghong confirmed that they are parties acting in concert in relation to the exercise